

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2016-0317
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Montgomery County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Second Appellate District
RICKYM ANDERSON,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellant.	:	Case No. 26525

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
MICHAEL DEWINE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

STEPHEN A. GOLDMEIER* (0087553)
CHARLYN BOHLAND (0088080)
Assistant State Public Defenders
**Counsel of Record*
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad St., Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-5394
614-752-5167 fax
stephen.goldmeier@opd.ohio.gov
Counsel for Appellant
Rickym Anderson

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio
ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor
AARON S. FARMER (0080251)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

MATHIAS H. HECK (0069384)
Montgomery County Prosecutor
MEAGAN D. WOODALL* (0093466)
**Counsel of Record*
HEATHER N. JANS (0084470)
Assistant Prosecutors
301 West Third Street, 5th Floor
Dayton, Ohio 45422
937-225-4117; 937-225-3470 fax
woodallm@mcohio.org
Counsel for Appellee State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
A. Anderson was transferred to common pleas court pursuant to Ohio’s mandatory transfer provisions, convicted, and sentenced to 28 years in prison.....	2
B. After an appeal and remand, the trial court resentenced Anderson to 19 years in prison, and Anderson appealed again.	3
ARGUMENT	4
 <u>Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law I:</u>	
<i>A defendant convicted by a jury does not have a constitutional right to receive the same punishment as a codefendant who pleaded guilty.</i>	
A. A sentencing difference between a defendant who stood trial and one who pleaded guilty raises no presumption of a penalty for standing trial.....	5
B. Anderson’s sentence complies with the Constitution.	9
C. Anderson musters no counterargument.	11
 <u>Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law II:</u>	
<i>The State’s decision to impose mandatory minimum punishments except life-without-parole and death sentences upon juveniles transferred to courts of common pleas does not constitute cruel and unusual punishment or violate the Due Process Clause. ...</i>	
A. Juveniles tried as adults have no due process right to discretionary sentencing.	14
1. Due Process is not the appropriate framework for claims about punishment.....	14
2. Anderson’s due process claim is incompatible with precedent.	15
B. The mandatory sentencing statute applied to Anderson does not violate the Eighth Amendment.....	16

1.	The national consensus confirms that mandatory minimum sentencing for juveniles is not cruel and unusual.	17
2.	The mandatory sentencing statute applied to Anderson satisfies the proportionality requirement.	18
C.	Anderson has not preserved a claim under the Ohio Constitution but, regardless, the mandatory sentencing applied to Anderson does not violate Ohio’s prohibition against cruel and unusual punishment.	23
D.	Anderson’s arguments fail to convince.....	25
1.	C.P. provides no support for Anderson’s due process claim.	25
2.	A mandatory sentencing statute creates no unconstitutional presumption because it is a routine legislative classification.	27
3.	Anderson’s Eighth Amendment argument about a “shift” in Ohio’s treatment of juveniles misses the mark.	29
4.	This Court should decline to follow <i>Lyle</i> , the sole outlier supporting Anderson’s cruel-and-unusual punishment claim.....	30
5.	Even if this Court were to play the role of policymaker as Anderson requests, mandatory sentencing should be maintained because it encourages “truth in sentencing” and promotes certainty and reliability across courts.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Casper v. Nationwide Children’s Hosp.</i> , 2016-Ohio-4556 (10th Dist.)	13
<i>City of Columbus v. Guthmann</i> , 175 Ohio St. 282 (1963).....	13
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> , 26 N.E.3d 1092 (Mass. 2015).....	21, 33, 35
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	14
<i>Corbitt v. New Jersey</i> , 439 U.S. 212 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>Cowart v. State</i> , 178 So. 3d 651 (Miss. 2015).....	8
<i>Cozart v. Winfield</i> , 687 F.2d 1058 (7th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>E. Liverpool v. Columbiana Cnty. Budget Comm’n</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 1201, 2007-Ohio-5505.....	23
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	30, 31
<i>Haight v. Minchak</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2016-Ohio-1053.....	14
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 513, 2012-Ohio-1446.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014).....	28, 29
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	16, 26

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 573 S.E.2d 362 (Ga. 2002).....	22, 33
<i>Malmed v. Thornburgh</i> , 621 F.2d 565 (3d Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Martin v. Sizemore</i> , 78 S.W.3d 249 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001)	13
<i>McClafferty v. Portage Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 826 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	28
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971).....	16, 26
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) (pl. op.).....	27
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	5
<i>Ouk v. Minnesota</i> , 847 N.W.2d 698 (Minn. 2014).....	21, 33
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	16, 26
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 688 N.E.2d 658 (Ill. 1997).....	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. King v. Sherman</i> , 104 Ohio St. 317 (1922).....	14
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2015-Ohio-5791.....	14
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2014-Ohio-4245 (2d Dist.).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Baston</i> , 85 Ohio St. 3d 418 (1999)	13

<i>State v. Beverly</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 258, 2015-Ohio-219.....	11
<i>State v. Beverly</i> , 2013-Ohio-1365 (2d Dist.).....	11
<i>State v. Blankenship</i> , 145 Ohio St. 3d 221, 2015-Ohio-4624.....	29
<i>State v. Blanton</i> , No. 18923, 2002 WL 538869 (2d Dist. April 12, 2002).....	11
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St. 3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424.....	30
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , No. 12-CR-1911 (Montgomery Cnty. C.P.)	3, 10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 331 P.3d 781 (Kan. 2014).....	21, 33
<i>State v. Flagg</i> , 2011-Ohio-5386 (8th Dist.)	21
<i>State v. Fritz</i> , 2008-Ohio-4389 (2d Dist.).....	11
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 459 S.E.2d 638 (N.C. 1995).....	8
<i>State v. Hayden</i> , 96 Ohio St. 3d 211, 2002-Ohio-4169.....	29
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 2015-Ohio-5095 (9th Dist.)	12
<i>State v. Hoskinson</i> , 2012-Ohio-3138 (5th Dist.)	8
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 2005-Ohio-962 (4th Dist.)	11
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 55 Ohio St. 2d 101 (1978)	30

<i>State v. Noble</i> , 2015-Ohio-652 (12th Dist.)	9, 11, 12
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 45 Ohio St. 3d 140 (1989)	13
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 2014-Ohio-3670 (3d Dist.).....	8
<i>State v. Ramey</i> , No. 79AP-96, 1979 WL 209454 (10th Dist. Nov. 23, 1979).....	8
<i>State v. Sowell</i> , 39 Ohio St. 3d 322 (1988)	13
<i>State v. Springer</i> , 856 N.W.2d 460 (S.D. 2014)	22, 33
<i>State v. Taylor G.</i> , 110 A.3d 338 (Conn. 2015)	21, 33
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 96 Ohio St. 3d 437, 2002-Ohio-5059.....	15, 26
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 118 Ohio St. 3d 200, 2008-Ohio-2011.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 2013-Ohio-5544 (10th Dist.)	21
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 2015-Ohio-2321 (12th Dist.)	8
<i>State v. Willan</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 94, 2015-Ohio-1475.....	29
<i>Stetter v. R.J. Corman Derailment Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 280, 2010-Ohio-1029.....	33
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 838 F.2d 743 (5th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>United States v. Derrick</i> , 519 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1975)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 914 F.2d 756 (6th Cir. 1990)	6, 12

<i>United States v. Fry</i> , 831 F.2d 664 (6th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>United States v. Granados</i> , 962 F.2d 767 (8th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 894 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 950 F.2d 633 (10th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>United States v. Medvecky</i> , No. 91-1029, 1993 WL 15133 (6th Cir. Jan. 22, 1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 162 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Sanchez Solis</i> , 882 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Whitecotton</i> , 142 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Vasquez v. Com.</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016).....	21, 33
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	27, 28

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. art. I, § 9.....	23
146 Ohio Laws, Part IV	34
R.C. 109.02	1
R.C. 2152.10(A)(2)(b)	2
R.C. 2905.01(A)(2).....	18
R.C. 2905.01(C)(1)	18
R.C. 2911.01(A)(1).....	18
R.C. 2911.01(C).....	18
R.C. 2929.12(D)(5).....	10

R.C. 2929.14(A)(1).....	18
R.C. 2929.14(B)(1)(a)(ii).....	18
R.C. 2929.14(B)(1)(b).....	18
R.C. 2941.145(C).....	30, 31

Other Authorities

Alex Dutton, Comment, <i>The Next Frontier of Juvenile Sentencing Reform: Enforcing Miller’s Individualized Sentencing Requirement Beyond the JLWOP Context</i> , 23 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 173 (2013).....	17
David J. Diroll, Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission, <i>A Decade of Sentencing Reform</i> (Mar. 2007)	34
David J. Diroll, Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission, <i>Monitoring Sentencing Reform: Survey of Judges, Prosecutors, & Defense Attorneys and Code Simplification</i> (Jan. 2009).....	34
Martin Guggenheim, <i>Graham v. Florida and A Juvenile’s Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing</i> , 47 Harv. C.R.-C.L.L. Rev. 457 (2012).....	18
Note, <i>The Conclusive Presumption Doctrine: Equal Process or Due Protection?</i> , 72 Mich. L. Rev. 800 (1974).....	27, 28
Note, <i>The Irrebuttable Presumption Doctrine in the Supreme Court</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 1534 (1974)	27
